Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Niche-Tech Semiconductor Materials Limited 駿碼半導體材料有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8490)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Niche-Tech Semiconductor Materials Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 2 August 2023 at Unit 208, 2/F., Lakeside 1, Phase Two, Hong Kong Science Park, Pak Shek Kok, New Territories, Hong Kong to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution.

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### "THAT:

the agreement dated 14 June 2023 entered into between Niche-Tech (Hong Kong) Limited and Niche-Tech Investment Holdings Limited (the "Agreement") (a copy of the Agreement has been produced at the meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose), the terms and conditions thereof and the acquisition of the intellectual properties of a new know-how of manufacturing a liquid form of encapsulant applied to chip on board compression molding encapsulation and a new know-how of manufacturing of a semi-solid encapsulant applied to flip chip ball grid array encapsulation under the Agreement (the "Acquisition") contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and any one of the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and to sign and execute all such other documents or instrument for and on behalf of the Company (including the affixation of the common seal of the Company where required) as he/she may consider necessary, appropriate, expedient or desirable in

connection with, or to give effect to, the Agreement and to implement the transaction contemplated thereunder, and to agree to such variations, amendments or waivers of matters relating thereto that are of administrative nature and ancillary to the implementation of the Agreement and/or the transactions contemplated under or incidental to the Agreement."

# By Order of the Board Niche-Tech Semiconductor Materials Limited Chow Bok Hin Felix

Executive Chairman and Executive Director

business in Hong Kong:

Headquarter and principal place of

Unit 208, 2/F., Lakeside 1, Phase Two

Hong Kong, 18 July 2023

Registered Office in the Cayman Islands: Windward 3 Regatta Office Park P.O. Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108

P.O. Box 1350 Hong Kong Science Park,
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Pak Shek Kok
Cayman Islands New Territories, Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/her/ its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A shareholder of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his/her/its behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. Whether or not you intend to attend the meeting in person, you are encouraged to complete and return the enclosed form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment thereof and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited, at Room 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding of the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of shares of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. The resolution set out in this notice shall be decided by way of poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Dr. Chow Bok Hin Felix, Professor Chow Chun Kay Stephen and Mr. Shi Yiwu, the non-executive Director is Mr. Li Chiu Fan, and the independent non-executive Directors are Professor Ng Wang Wai Charles, Mr. Poon Lai Yin Michael and Mr. Tai Chun Kit.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk for a minimum period of seven days from the date of its publication. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.nichetech.com.hk.